

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 1485 OF 2018

Ms. Shakuntala Sheena Shetty ...Petitioner
vs.

Maharashtra Public Service Commission
& ors. ...Respondents

Ms. Gauri Godse for the petitioner.
Ms. P.H. Kantharia, G.P. For respondent Nos. 1 and 3.
Ms. Pooja Yadav a/w. Mr. Sagar Patil for respondent No.2.

**CORAM : SHANTANU KEMKAR &
MAKARAND KARNIK, JJ.**

DATE : MAY 3, 2018

P.C.:

Leave to amend the petition is granted. Amendment to be carried out by tomorrow.

2. Heard learned Counsel for the petitioner on question of admission.

3. Issue notice to the respondents. Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 3. Learned Counsel waives notice on behalf of respondent No.2.

4. Learned Counsel seeks time to file reply. Four weeks time as prayed for, is granted.

5. By way of interim order we direct respondent Nos. 1 and

3 to permit the petitioner to appear in ensuing interview to be held on 4th - 5th May, 2018 for the post in question. However, the result of the interview shall not be declared without the leave of the Court.

6. Parties to act on the basis of authenticated copy of this order.

7. Stand over to 7th June, 2018.

(MAKARAND KARNIK, J.)

(SHANTANU KEMKAR, J.)